
E «T4;u._>.u,m_T,L.LJ|L__ , LT\»\,,T,,WJTLTu,,TL,LMl,\,TiJL|._TLLLIH__JJ_LU,_,_44,,, ,,F _

O O
w,e.';, A; ‘ é‘\

The Tri-City/ Genealogical Society ?

A \

g BULLETIN
1

L

Research]--» fiecoid'

; RICHLA ND, KENNEWICK, PASCO

WASHINGTON

1 Volume 20 January——February—March

Number 1 1980 4



ii # g‘ L g ink 7 L lii i if 7 iii,’ 741J1_1_14r 1+,_ 1_,J_1_,,___ , .,,,__.,,__J1,1,,J1,,,,,i,,,1,_ 11 ,,W ,a—
1

vozume 20, No. 1 - Jan., Fcb., Ma/L., 1930 3

t ——PEDIGREE CHARTS —— 1

Charts in this department are those of membersand their spouses. Num
bering is that used on most commercial pedigree charts. The person submitting
the chart is 1, his father is 2, his mother is 3, his paternal grandfather 4,
etc. A person's own father is always twice his ownnumber, and his mother's
number is his own, doubled, plus one.

Submitted by GLORIA KAY (VANDIVER) INMAN (Mrs. Robert) 1
803 South Third, Pasco WA99301

1 VANDIVER,Gloria Kay, b 28 Feb 1939 Spokane, Spokane Co WA; mar 1 Jan 1972
to Robert Wesley INMAN

2 VANDIVER,Leon Ivan, b 6 July 1917 Fairfield, Camas Co ID; mar 17 Sept 1937 to
3 CAUDILL, Dorothy Mae, b 21 Mar 1920 Spokane, Spokane Co WA
4 VANDIVER,Stephen Homer, b 28 Dec 1878 Knox, Knox Co MO; d 18 Jan 1964 Medical

Lake, Spokane Co WA; mar 10 Oct 1900 to
5 DAUGHERTY,Mamie, b 24 Sept 1882 La Plata, Macon Co M0; d 2 May 1931 Greenacres,

Spokane Co WA
6 CAUDILL,William Harlan, b 4 Apr 1883 Harlan Co KY; d 30 July 1958 Spokane, Spo

kane Co WA; mar 19 May 1901/2 to ‘ M
7 CLARK,Celia Melvina, b 16 Oct 1882 Lee Co VA; d 24 July 1963 Spokane, Spokane

Co WA 1

8 VANDIVER,Jasper, b 18 Apr 1842 Johnson Co IN; d 23 July 1895 Wilsontown,
Adair Co MO; mar 17 Mar 1866 to

. 9 SMITH, Fleckner Jane, b 11 Sept 1846 Ft Madison, Lee Co IA; d 5 May 1902Wilsontown, Adair Co MO
10 DAUGHERTY,James (John), b 20 Jan 1856 La Plata, Macon Co MO; d 1908, Montana;

mar 25 Feb 1877 to
11 HARRISON,Matilda, b ca 1856-7 South Carolina; d Nov 1907 Kirksville, Adair Co

MO

12 CAUDILL, Randolph David, b 25 Mar 1856 Letcher Co KY; d 8 Sept 1949 Spokane,
Spokane Co WA; mar 16 Dec 1875 in KY to

13 STAMPER,Martha, b 28 Sept. 1858 Letcher Co? KY; d 23 May 1936 Spokane, Spo
kane Co WA

14 CLARK,James Monroe, b 26 Apr 1836 Lee Co VA; d 14 Dec 1913 Bradleyville, Taney
Co MO; mar ca 1863/4 to

15 RICE, Mary Elizabeth, b 4 June 1842 eastern Tennessee; d 22 Nov 1921 1
16 VANDIVER,Garrett, b 1811 Mercer Co KY; d 1898 Arkansas, mar 1835 to 1
17 SEGISTER/SAGASER,Rebecca, b 1815 Fayette or Jessamine Co KY; d 1871 Knox ‘

Co MO

18 SMITH, James Monroe, b 1 Aug 1814 Longridge, Fairfield Co CT; d 22 July 1893
Knox Co MO: mar 24 Dec 1838 in CT to

.19 BARNES,Angeline, b 24 Apr 1818 putchess Co NY; d 9 Dec 1906 Kirksville, 1
Adair Co MO

20 DAUGHERTY,George Washington, b 5 July 1833 Pulaski Co KY; d after 1884 Macon
Co MO; mar July 1854 to

21 POAGE, Eliza Van Buren, b 26 May 1837 Macon Co MO; d 29 Sept 1862 1
24 CAUDILL,William A., b ca 1824 Letcher Co KY; mar to
25 CHRISTIAN, Sarah "Sally", b ca 1830 Perry Co KY 1

. 26 STAMPER,Ira, b 11 Oct 1329 Perry Co KY; d 5 Feb 1910 Rome, Douglas Co M0; 1mar ca 1857 to
27 WHITAKER,Armilla "Millie", b ca 1835 Perry Co KY; d ca 1870—75 Letcher Co KY 1
28 CLARK/CLARKSTON,Samuel, b ca 1811 Crab Orchard, Lee Co VA; d 1881 Leslie Co

KY; mar 1831 to
29 REYNOLDS/RANDLES, Nancy Jane 71 I
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30 RICE, Joel, b ca 1812 northeastern Tennessee, d after 1891 Lee Co VAor Har- _ ‘
lan Co KY; mar ca 1840, prob in TN, to

31 SETZER, Jemima, b ca 1818 Burke Co NC; d after 1880 Harlan Co KY or Lee Co VA
32 VANDIVER,Garrett, b 1783 Somerset Co NJ; will prob 1865 Johnson Co IN; mar

1807 Kentucky to
33 CHATHAM,Sarah, b 1783 Charles Co MD; d after 1859 Johnson Co IN
34 SAGASER,Daniel, b 1790 Frederick Co MD; d ca 1878 Jessamine Co KY; m 1815 to
35 MATTHEWS,Sally, b ca 1793, prob Fayette Co KY; d by 1819 Fayette or Jessa

mine Co KY
36 SMITH, William M., b 17 Feb 1782 New York City NY?; d 24 Jan 1834 Stamford,

Fairfield Co CT; mar to
37 WARING,Anne, b 15 July 1788 Stamford, Fairfield Co CT; d 26 Sept 1838 Stamford
38 BARNES,Morris, b ca 1785, of Dutchess Co NY; d 1830-40 Dutchess Co NY; mar

ca 1805 to
39 PROPER, Charity, b 20 or 22 Mar 1786 Dutchess Co NY; d 7 Mar 1873 Knox Co M0
40 DAUGHERTY,Joseph, d 8 June 1864 Macon Co MO; mar to
41 LEE, Elizabeth, of Pulaski Co KY; d 7 Nov 1843 Macon Co M0
42 POAGEThomas Goodson, b 4 July 1812 Cumberland Co KY; d 25 Dec 1892 LaPlata,

Macon Co M0; mar 12 Dec 1833 Missouri to
43 MAXEY,Mary Marshall, b 22 Feb 1815, of Cumberland Co KY; d 17 Mar 1853 Macon

Co MO

48 CAUDILL, Henry, b 1785 Wilkes Co NC; d 18 June 1856 Letcher Co KY; mar to
49 STROTHER/STRAILER, Phoebe
50 CHRISTIAN, Allen, b 15 Oct 1802 in Virginia; d 19 Dec 1886 Letcher Co KY;

mar 14 Nov 1823 to
51 HAGINS/HIGGINS,Abbey, b 17 Mar 1803 in South Carolina; (1 11 Sept 1857 Perry .

Co KY

52 STAMER,Isom (manuscript in preparation on this line) mar to
53 CREECH, Sarah 3
54 WHITAKER,Isaac, of Kentucky, mar to
55 WHITAKER Susannah

56 CLARKSTON,Thomas, b 1787 in "lost" state of Franklin; d 1857 Crab Orchard,
Lee Co VA; mar ca 1807 to

57 FEATHERS,Ellender "Nellie"
60 RICE, Levi (this line can be carried considerably further)
61 MITCHELL,Mary Katherine
62 SETZER, Henry, b ca 1796, of Burke Co NC; d after 1860, probably Harlan Co KY

mar 10 Aug 1815 NC to
63 TURMIRE/TURMERE,Sally, b 1799 Burke Co NC; d after 1860, probably Harlan Co
64 VANDIVIER,Cornelius, chr 6 Oct 1750 Somerset Co NJ; d 1815 Mercer Co KY;

mar 1778 to
65 TILTON, Sarah, b ca 1760 Somerset Co NJ; d after 1839 Mercer Co KY
66 CHATHAM,James, b 1750 Charles Co MD; d ca 1822 Mercer Co KY; mar to
67.LUCKETT,Elizabeth, b ca 1756 Port Tobacco, Charles Co MD; d bef 1850, proba

bly Mercer Co KY
68 SAGASER,Jacob, b ca 1745-50; will prob 1821 Fayette Co KY; mar 1771 to
69 —-?—- Anna Maria
70 MATTHEWS,John, b 1765-70, of Frederick Co MD; d ca 1801 Fayette Co KY; mar to
71 TROUTMAN,Ann/Nancy/Anna Maria, b 1 Mar 1778 Frederick Co MD; d Fayette Co KY
74 WARING,Jesse (Rev. War) b 31 Aug 1748 Stamford, Fairfield Co CT; d 1791 Stam

ford; mar 5 Jan 1775 Stamford to '75 LOUNSBURY,Jemima, b 4 Dec 1741 Stamford, d after 1806 Stamford
84 POAGE, Robert, b 24 Dec 1765 Bototourt Co VA; d 5 Jan 1852 Macon Co MO; mar

1792 to
85 GOODSON,Mary, b ca 1765 in Virginia, d 1819 in Kentucky
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MAXEY,Boaz, b 22 Aug 1785 Buckingham Co VA; d 11 Feb 1864 Monroe Co M0; mar
4 Oct 1809 to

FORD, Judith, b 14 Feb 1791 Buckingham Co VA; d 25 Oct 1870 Monroe Co M0
CAUDILL, James Jr. b 1753 Lunenberg Co VA; d 30 May 1840; mar to
ADAMS?, Mary
CHRISTIAN, Thomas, b ca 1776 VA or NC; d 31 Mar 1840 Perry Co KY; mar to
PINE, Margaret "Rebecca"
CLARKSTON,George Middleton, d 13 Apr 1887 (hanged in "lost" state of Franklin)
SETZER, Adam, mar to

, Catherine
TURMIRE,Peter, b bef 1775, of Burke Co NC
VANDER VEER, Jan, b 1726 Monmouth Co NJ; d 1771 Somerset Co NJ; mar 1747 to

__?-

VANDER VEER, Seytje, chr 17 Mar 1723 New Utrecht, Kings Co NY; d Somerset
Co NJ

TILTON, Samuel, b ca 1725 Middletown, Monmouth Co NJ; mar Jan 1749 to
PARSELL, Mary
LUCKETT,Thomas, b ca 1720 Port Tobacco, Charles Co MD; d 1796 Charles Co MD;

mar to
GRIFFIN, Mary, dau of Sarah Griffin
SAGASER, Daniel?
TROUTMAN,Peter, b 13 Jan 1741; d 15 Dec 1820 Fayette Co KY; mar to
MILLER, Anna Maria, b 10 Dec. 1740 Frederick Co MD; d 13 Jan 1819 Fayette Co KY
WARING,Jonathan, b 21 Jan 1716 Stamford, Fairfield Co CT; d 1805 Stamford;

mar 24 Feb 1736 Stamford to '
RICHARDS,Mary, b 19 April 1719 Norwalk, Fairfield Co CT; d Stamford
LOUNSBURY,Monmouth, b 20 Dec 1714 Stamford, Fairfield Co CT; d bef 4 Sept

1759 Stamford; mar in Stamford to
JUNE, Jemima, b 20 Sept 1718 Stamford, Fairfield Co CT; d after 1785, Stam

ford
POAGE,Robert, b 1730 Ireland; will prob 9 Sept 1788 Roanoke Co VA/ mar

1756 to
WALLACE,Jean, b 6 June 1738 Botetourt Co VA
GOODSON,Maj. Thomas, mar to
RIDDLE, Sarah
MAXEY,John (Rev. War), b 1754/6 Buckingham Co VA/ d C3 1348; mar C0
MAXEY,Mary "Molly", b ca 1761 Buckingham Co VA; d after 1850 Buckingham Co
FORD, Joel, b 1754 Buckingham Co VA; mar 1785/5 to
GARRETT, Mary, b ca 1763, of Buckingham Co VA
CAUDILL,James Sr., b bef 1727
CHRISTIAN,Allen, mar to
——?——,Juda
VANDER VEER, Cornelius, mar to
WYCKOFF,Jannetje
VANDER VEER, Michael, mar to
SUYDAM,Beletje
TILTON, Samuel
PARSELL,Richard, mar to
BROECA/BROKAW,Hilletie
LUCKETT, Samuel, mar to
-—?——, Anne
MILLER, Abraham, mar to
—-?——Frances
WARING,Michael, of Stamford, Fairfield Co CT, mar to
SCUDDER, Rebecca
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299 LATHAM,Elizabeth
300 LOUNSBURY,Michael, mar to
301 LOCKWOOD,Sarah
302 JUNE, Thomas, mar to
303 SMITH, Sarah
336 POAGE, Robert, mar to
337 PRESTON,Elizabeth
338 WALLACE,William, mar to
339 WOODS, Hannah
344 MAXEY, Edward
346 MAXEY,Nathaniel, mar to
347 FORD, Ruth
348 FORD/FAURE,Peter/Pierre, mar to
349 MAXEY,Judith
350 GARRETT,Charles, mar to
351 AYERS, Mary "Molly"
394 CAUDILL, Stephen, mar to
395 YARBOROUGH?, Mary
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Note: The VANDER VEERline goes back to Dominicus JANSZ and Mayken Jansz VAN
SCHULEin the Netherlands about 1524.

Submitted by Robert Wesley INMAN '

1 INMAN, Robert Wesley, b 26 Oct 1934 Barberton, Summit Co OH; mar 1 Jan 1972
in Alaska to Gloria Kay VANDIVER

2 INMAN,Raymond Clyde, b 22 Oct 1909 Cannelton, Beaver Co PA; mar 27 Nov 1929 to
3 BROWN,Helen Viola, b 30 Apr 1911 Beaver Falls, Beaver Co PA
4 INMAN,Clyde Wesley, b 1867 Chippewa Twp, Beaver Co PA; d ca 1937 Cannelton,

Beaver Co PA; mar ca 1890 to
5 HAYS, Laura E., b ca 1872 S. Beaver Twp, Beaver Co PA; d ca 1952 Cannelton,

Beaver Co PA

6 BROWN,Homer Ellsworth, b 22 Aug 1891 Allegheny Co PA; d 1 Apr 1961 Beaver
Falls, Beaver Co PA; mar 29 Dec 1909 to

7 NYE: Clara 3Yba1 (MARK). b 16 May 1893 N. Sewickly, Beaver Co PA; d 17 Nov 1976
1 Beaver Falls, Beaver Co PA

8 INMAN,John Wesley, b 14 Aug 1840 Ohio Twp, Beaver Co PA; d 14 Aug 1913 Cannel
ton, Beaver Co PA; mar 16 Mar 1862 to

9 EDWARDS,Hannah Young, b 22 June 1843; d 6 Aug 1906 Cannelton, Beaver Co PA
10 HAYS,Charles Langnecker, b 1851 Old Brighton, Beaver Co PA; d 1920 Beaver Falls,

Beaver Co PA; mar to
11 DUNCAN,Mary E., b 1848 S. Beaver, Beaver Co PA; d 1916 S. Beaver

% 12 BROWN,Harvey Newton, b 11 Nov 1856 N Sewickly, Beaver Co PA; d 26 Sept 1936
3 Beaver Falls, Beaver Co PA; mar 8 Oct 1890 to
1 13 FAULK, Maude Viola, b 1 Feb 1871 Mt Nebo, Beaver Co PA; d 17 Sept 1946 Beaver

Falls, Beaver Co PA
14 NYE, Austin Melvin, b 6 May 1870 N Sewickly, Beaver Co PA; d 23 Mar 1934 Beaver

Falls, mar 6 April 1892 to
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298 RICHARDS,Samuel, of Stamford, Fairfield Co CT; mar to “

, 803 South Third, Pasco WA99301 .

1

1 15 O'BRIEN, Minnie, b 29 Nov 1873 Shenango, Lawrence Co PA; d 17 Aug 1947 Beaver ‘Falls
16 INMAN, Abraham, mar to
17 THATCHER,Elizabeth
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18 EDWARDS,William, mar to E
19 REHERT, Margretta 1
20 HAYS, Adam Jr., mar to
21 LANGNECKER,Barbara
22 DUNCAN,James, mar to
23 EXLINE, Mary Ann I
24 BROWN,Michael James Sr., mar to Y
25 SICKLES, Sarah Thurston ;
26 FAULK, Solomon Columbus, mar to 7
27 SMITH, Nancy Jane +
28 NYE, Melvin, mar to ,
29 JOHNSON,Caroline Etta V
30 O'BRIEN, Charles, mar to
31 MURRAY, Margaret Ann (LONG—DICKSON)

i

—— QUERIES —— ‘

Membersmay have unlimited privileges in submitting queries, as may members of 1
societies with which the T.C.G.S. exchanges periodicals. Non—members'queries i
will be printed without charge up to 50 words, not including in the count the ;
querist's name and address. Additional words @5 cents a word. 3
Address: T.C.G.S. BULLETIN,Query Dept., Rt. 1, Box 5006, Richland WA99352. A

DEAN Collecting New England and others of names DEAN, DEANEand DEANS.
DEANE Presently have 6,000 names indexed. If you wish a name searched,
DEANS please include AT LEASTthree generations of your DEANSplus a loose ‘

stamp in a self—addressed envelope. ——Mr. and Mrs. J. R. Dahling,
"Holly Hedge," 227 Third Ave., NewWestminster, B. C., Canada V3L 1L9.

\

MCFARLANNeed information on McFARLANsof Centralia WAfrom 1880. Also all
DEAN Washington DEANS; also WHITNEY, HOOKERand DEANof Burns, Allegany
WHITNEY and Windham Co VT. i
HOOKER Mr. and Mrs. J. R. Dahling —address above.

BARNES Need ancestry, birthdate, birthplace of Emet Van Allen BARNESand wife
BALDWIN Harriet BALDWIN,lived Mt. Morris, Livingston Co. NY 1850. Born 1811

and 1814 respectively. ——Mike Mcwethy, 1946 Forest Ave., Richland
WA 99352. !

VANDOZER Need ancestry, birthplace, birthdate of Sarah VANDOZER,mar Simeon
MCWITHEY MCWITHEY1760-70, possibly at Granville, Washington Co. NY. —- Mike

McWethy —address above.

CHURCH Need ancestry of Lorinda CHURCH,b 29 July 1781 at Brattleboro VT,
MC WETHY mar Levi MC WETHY14 Oct 1807 at Fairhaven VT. -— Mike McWethy — ad

dress above. L

MCQUEEN Seeking information on Leander Agustus MCQUEENand wife Sarah A. s
WOOLDRIDGEWOOLDRIDGEwho lived in or near Oakesdale WA, probably between 1860 i

and 1880. ——Mrs. Raymond Bennett, 4900 N. Highway 99, Space 115, }
Stockton CA 95212. j

l

\
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-— BOOK REVIEWS AND ACQUISITIONS —- .

THE STAMPER STAGE — Volume 1, Nos. 1 — 4; Volume 2, Nos. 1 & 2. Edited by
Gloria Kay Inman, 803 S. Third, Pasco WA99301. $9.00 per year (4 issues);
$13.00 per year outside continental U.S. Unlimited free queries to subscribers,
7¢ per word to others. Sampling from the latest issue ——Excerpts from letters;
Research Recap for Indiana; Family of Hiram Stamper; Family of F. M. Stamper;

: News Clippings from the Mountain Eagle; Martha's Corner (Kentucky Vital Sta
,§ tistics 1916-1920); Kentucky Place Names. Full name index, by computer, for
7 each issue. Gift of the compiler, a new memberof T.C.G.S.

* THE VANDIVERVINTAGE- Volume 1, Nos. 1 - 4. Also edited by Kay Inman. Simi
: lar rates and contents. Vol. 1, No. 4 contains, amongother items, the last

will and testament of Hendrick Vanderveer, Somerset Co. NJ, the same for Jaco
bus Vanderveer; Records of Holy Trinity (Old Swedes) Church, 1697-1773, Dela
ware; Vandeveer Wills, Delaware; 1850 Travis Co KYCensus Vandevers; Jacobus
Vanderveer of Bedminster; and Marriage Record of Garrit Vandiver and Margaret

1 Ransdall, Indiana. Same type of index as above. Gift of the compiler.

WHITAKERWHATNOTS—Volume 1, Nos. 1-3. The third family name quarterly put
out by Kay Inman. Similar rates. Amongarticles in the latest issue: Pedi
gree of Glen LeRoyWhitaker; Whitaker's Station; 1860 Harrison Co KYFederal
Census; Harrison Co KYWills; Abstract from NewYork Marriage Licenses prior
to 1784. Gift of the compiler.

1 GRISWOLDLINKAGE,edited by Charles D. & Edna W. Townsend, 5721 Antietam Drive, "1 Sarasota FL 33581, former editors of CAR—DELSCRIBE. $5.50 per year for at least
four and possibly six issues. The Townsendsgive great emphasis to the fact

1 that they are as interested in families that have intermarried with the Gris
wolds as with the Griswold lines themselves. Manyspecially set up Griswold
family group sheets, lots of book reviews, and one of Mrs. T's helpful columns
on research in general. Review copy received.

Laybourne, William H. and Harland Ayres Laybourn, THE LAYBOURN(E)FAMILY,
privately published by W. H. Laybourne, 4204 N. 78th Way, Scottsdale AZ 85251,

1 1979. xx, 142 pp., hard cover, a few photos, several pedigree charts. Gift
1 to the society from Hal Laybourn of Richland, co—author.

Professionally typeset and well printed in brown ink on heavy ivory paper, this
is a handsome book. The research, based on an earlier study by William H. Lay

» bourne's father Stanley, appears to be carefully done back to the imigrant,
Christopher Laybourn, and his wife, Margaret Newlove. There is, however, al

; ost no documentation presented. The family line in England is extremely hard
1 to follow. Transcripts of two letters from the Somerset Herald of Armsat the
} College of Arms in London refer to "typed pedigrees enclosed," but none of the
* pedigrees in the book appear to be copies of these. Somekind of generation

and—individual numbering system would have made the book easier to follow, and
the lack of an index is always to be deplored.

‘ Benson, Donna D., compiler, 1860 CENSUS, TULARECOUNTY,CALIFORNIA, Alphabetized,
1 Minimal Listing with an Enumeration of the Indian Population. 78 pp., mimeo,

stapled and taped. Gift of Sequoia Genealogical Society, Inc. The information
given for each entry consists of name, age, occupation, birthplace, and page ‘
found on the original census. Color and sex are given only when deemedneces
sary.
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-— ANNE ELLIS MC ELROY'S NOTES -

Genealogical notes contributed to the BULLETINby T.C.G.S. member Anne McElroy
are printed below. Mrs. McElroy, whose address is 1344 Thayer Drive, Richland
WA99352, would like to exchange information with others working on these lines.

ELLISfamily of Virginia, West Virginia and Kansas

1. JOHN
Bartlett ??

ELLIS —Of Hanover County VA. Died 1784. ?? Married

2. BARTELOTTELLIS —One source claims he was married to HULDADABNEY;another
claims his wife was MARY.(Was probably the latter.) He died 1820/21 in Albe
marle County VA.

3. THOMASELLIS — ?? First wife Rhodes ?? ?? Second wife ?? MARY(POLLY)
BALLARD.He was born 4 July 1776 in Virginia, married 12 April 1821, died 25
January 1854 in Lewis County, then Virginia, now West Virginia. One of 7 or 8
children.

4. JOHNT. ELLIS - Born 5 Feb. 1826 and died 1888 in Lane KS. Married LUCINDA
KEITH. He was second of 10 children. _

5. ALBERTG. (BERT) ELLIS — Born 1872 in Lane KS; died 1951 in Lane KS; married
ROSABELLE BURNER. Sixth of 7 children.

6. FLOYDGALATIAN(BOB) ELLIS — Born 1901 near Lane KS; married 1922 in Lane KS
ELMA MAE BARTLETT; died 1951.

7. FLOYD GALATIAN ELLIS. JR. — Married B. LEONA MC DOWELL.

8. Sharon ANNE ELLIS — Married WILLIAM CHARLES MC ELROY, JR.

Moredetailed information on these individuals follows:

BARTELOTTELLIS - Notes from THE ELLIS FAMILY1776-1976 by Glenn I Johnson, 244
Fortson Drive, Athens GA30606, pub. 1976. Sergeant in Virginia battalion in
French and Indian Wars from Hanover County VA. Bought land located on Moorman’s
River near Buck Elbow Mt. in Albemarle Co. VAin 1782, paying 6,000 pounds of
tobacco for it. Died 1820 or 1821 in Albemarle Co. VA. Married HULDADABNEY?

Children: _
JOHN B., mar. MALINDAMAUPIN 22 May 1805, Albemarle Co. VA
DABNEY,mar. FRANCES__~____ (deed book record)
THOMAS, mar. MARY (POLLY) BALLARD 1821, buried Lewis Co. WVA
NANCYELLIS, mar. LEWISCILLASPY 13 Apr. 1802 (Bartelott signed marriage

bond)

The following MAYhave been children of Bartelott:
NELLY ELLIS, mar THOMASPOLSON 24 Aug. 1786 (Bondsman was JOHN ALLEN)
ELIZABETH ELLIS, mar. JOHN MULLINS 20 Apr. 1802 (Bondsman was JOHN QUARLES)
DUDLEYELLIS, mar. ELIZABETHWATTS10 June 1802 (applied for license 9 June)

1 1' 1 111 1 11 1
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copy of a letter written to Glenn Johnson 10 Dec. 1978 by
Mrs. Melvin Dant, R. R. 3, Princeton lL 61356, some of which is in conflict
with information gi

. . Much time, ef
about Bartelott Ell
that Bartelott is t
He was born circa 1
Mar. 1808. Left Va.
he lived near Dover
than 40 years. She
year old -— this by
Co.; they came with

ven above. It is quoted here, in part:

fort and moneyhave been spent on trying to learn something
is. FromCensus Records and deeds etc., it is believed
he father of Dabney Ellis. Dabney is my gr—gr—grandfather.
780 in Albemarle Co. VA, married Frances Watson there in
for Ill. in 1830 and came to Bureau Co., 111. in 1833 where
until his death in 1840. His wife survived him for more
was born in Ky. but moved to Albemarle Co. when she was one
1789. The 7 children of this couple were born in Albemarle
their parents to Bureau Co. Three of these, Abbott, my gr

grandfather, and two of his sisters, Frances and Martha, continued to make their
homes in this county and died here.

Deeds have named Thomasand John B as sons of Bartelott. However Bartelott deed
ed land to Dabney and apparently they owned land adjacent to each other. No
will was found in Albemarle Co. and it is assumed he moved to Ky. where he
bought 400 acres of land on Seven Mile Creek near the Ohio River. This deed of
Oct. 1818.

died by Dec. 1828.
her sister Polly.

No county in Ky. was mentioned but the deed recorded in Albemarle
Co. for the purchase of Ky. land by Bartelott Ellis.
this land was delivered to ThomasEllis as B.'s attorney.
died by the 1822 date.

In 1822 the deed for
Perhaps Bartelott

Piecemeal, Bartelott may have had a daughter Hulda who
Hulda left in her will articles to her Mother Maryand to

To confirm mybelief, there are manyland transactions be- 0
tween John B., Thomas and Dabney in Albemarle Co., and so I assume that these
three_were_brothers

I have a letter written by ThomasEllis to his brother Dabneydated July 20,
1835. The return is difficult to read but HARDINSis quite legible but the next
word Ban or Tarr wi th the third perhaps Co. Anyhow,in the letter Thomastells
of difficult financial times in Virginia and that he would like to cometo I11.
However, they had j
Johnson Ellis. He
He further writes t
also writes of Geor

ust had their 8th child who was 4 months old and named Wm.
also writes of a Sunday School at Brick Chapel at Flat Rock.
hat he has not heard from Joel Ellis for a long time. He
ge Craig. In Abbott Ellis’ diary, Abbott records that Uncle

George Craig came to Ill. to visit and returned to his Virginia home.

From marriage records John B. Ellis married Malinda Maupin, 1805.
ried 1808 and Thomas did not marry Mary Ballard until 1821.
Thomas was one of t
1776 year of birth

From HARRIET ELLIS
history:

"It was Lewis Count
with his parents wh
and later moved to
build the Quaker Ch

Dabney mar
I assumed that

he younger sons. Yet this can not be true as you have the
for Thomas; he must have married late in life. . . .

JOHNSON'sscrapbook comes this hand-written bit of ELLIS

y, West Virginia, where Father was born. He came to Kansas
en he was four years old. They first settled near Ottawa
the Quaker Community. Grandfather JOHNELLIS helped to
urch which now stands there. Mother's father (mygrand- .

father JAMESDUNBAR)helped to build the first Quaker Church, which was made of
logs. Grandfather
Mt. Nebo, Kansas.

JOHNELLIS had a post office in his house. The P.O. was
Whenmy father was a young man he carried the mail (by pony ’
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express--horse back) from Mt. Nebo to LeRoyone day and back the next. Fred's
father (ISAACJOHNSON)carried the mail from Mt. Nebo to Osawatomie one day
and back the next (by pony express). HAZELELLIS EASTWOODsays that the P.O.
pigeon holes were there at the old homestead when her folks, UNCLEBERT's fami
ly, still lived there. My,couldn't a great history book have been written
about their lives! (Too late now.)" Dated Wed., Mar. 15, 1967.

THOMASELLIS - Fought in the War of 1812. West from Albemarle Co. VA (Char
lottesville) to Lewis Co. VA, now WVA,about 1833. Died there and is buried
in the ELLIS-FINSTER CEMETERYthere. Has joint tombstone placed by son GEORGE
D. ELLIS about 1893 or 1894.

Children:
RHODESA., 1819-1870, mar. NANCYEDMONDS,both buried ELLIS-FINSTER cemetery,

West Virginia
JOHNT., 1826-1888, mar. LUCINDAKEITH, both buried ELLIS family cemetery,

Kansas.
MARYB., 1829-1888, mar. ACHILLESH. SNEED, both buried Lane KS
NANCY, 1831
MARTHAJ., 1832- , mar. JOHNM. LONG, lived in West Virginia, Kansas
PATSY, 1833
WILLIAMJ., 1835- , mar. HARRIET—-?--, lived West Virginia, Kansas
GEORGE0., 1837-1911, mar. TELITHA STAFFORD,both buried Bdise ID
JAMES,1840-18__, killed in Civil War, Federal Army
COLUMBUS(C. A.), 1842-1858, buried ELLIS-FINSTERcemetery, West Virginia.

JOHNT. ELLIS - Probably born in Albemarle Co. VA, as his older brother was born
there and Thomasdid not buy land in Lewis Co., now West Virginia, until 1833.
Married LUCINDAKEITHDecember 1851, Lewis Co. Migrated to Kansas Territory
in 1856, first near Ottawa and then to Lykins Co., now Miami Co., in what be
came the Quaker community. Homesteaded on two land claims. Died there. Both
are buried in the Ellis family cemetery on the homestead.

Children:
CHARLESALONZO(Lon), 1852-1930, mar. MARIAHA. DUNBAR,both buried Quaker

Cemetery.
FLORA(Code), 1859-1937, mar. ALBERTCROWL,both buried Scott City KS
HATTIE, 1863-1890, mar. JOHNP. WELLS;Hattie buried Ellis family cemetery
JAMES, 1866-1881, unmarried, buried Lane KS
LILLIE (Dick), 1869-1938, mar 1) ELMERE. WELLS, 2) JOHN CHITWOOD.Lillie

and John buried Lane KS
ALBERTG. (Bert), 1872-1951, mar. ROSABURNER,both buried Lane KS
THADDEUS(Thad). 1874-1942, mar. AUSTIETUEL, both buried Lane KS. (Records

show AUGUSTA.)

ALBERTG. (BERT) ELLIS - Born 29 June 1872 on the John Ellis homestead and con
tinued to live there all his life. Married ROSABELLEBURNER29 June 1898.
County commissioner for a number of years and a leader in the community. Died
19 May 1951. ROSAdied 30 October 1951. Both buried Lane Cemetery. He was the
last survivor of seven children.
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Children:
HAZELM., born 1899, mar. HENRYEASTWOOD,lives in California
FLOYDG. (BOB), 1901-1951, buried Lane KS
EARL CLAUDE,1910-1968, mar. EVELYNNGLENN, buried California

Lee Ellis, son of Earl Claude, and Lee's wife Margaret Dorothy Anderson
(Peggy) have a complete list of the descendants of Albert and Rosa Ellis.

CLARENCEW., born 1913, mar. BESSIE BARKER,lives in California.

@@@@@@Y§'@@@@@

——ARCHIVES ACTION -

Rememberthe letter from Netti Schreiner—Yantis, president of the
National Genealogical Society, about dispersal of the National Archives in
Washington DC? It was reprinted in the October TCGSBULLETIN. Your letters
of protest were effective. The Winter 1980 Newsletter of the NGSincluded
this letter to Mrs. Yantis:

1 General National Arch:-/es

: ServucesandAdmumstratuonRecords ServuceWasmngton.DC20-$08

Mrs. Netti Schreiner—Yantis, President
National Genealogical Society
1921 Sunderland Place, NW.
Washington, DC 20036

Dear Mrs. Schreiner- Yantis:

I have just seen a copy of the January 18 memo sent by you and
Rabbi Malcolm Stern to the members of the National Genealogical
Society.

Because of the concern demonstrated by individual researchers and by
organizations such as yours, we have suspended the dispersal of records
from Washington to regional branches. We will review the records
originally recommended for dispersal and will be consulting appropriate
users of the records for their views.

You may be assured that there is no intention of disrupting research or
of.rnaking it more difficult. You also have my assurance that the
National Genealogical Society will be‘c:0nsu1tedbefore any dispersal of
records is resumed.

Sincerely,

.L’l‘~'*s
AMES E. O'NEILL

Acting Archivist
of the United States
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